31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Discount rate 7.25% - 7.94% 7.65% - 7.94%
Salary escalation rate 5% - 10% 6% - 10%
Rate of Return on Plan Assets 7.25% - 7.94% 7.83% - 7.94%
Attrition Rate 2.00% 2.00%

		  Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees of the Group in India on superannuation, death, and permanent
disablement, in terms of the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act,1972.

		  The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields Indian Government securities as at the balance sheet date
for the estimated term of the obligations.

		  Estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion
and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market."

		  As at 31 March 2022, the weighted average duration of the define benefit obligation was 10 years (previous year 10
years)

		  ii.	 Sensitivity analysis
		�  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (0.75)  2.35  (0.75)  2.35
Future salary growth (1% movement)  1.38  (0.68)  1.38  (0.68)
Rate of Employee Turnover (1% movement)  0.27  (0.30)  0.27  (0.30)

		  Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

S H Kelkar and Company Limited Annual Report 2021-22Consolidated

124 125

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

(` in crores)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

(` in crores)

C
O

RPO
RATE O

VERVIEW
STATU

TO
RY REPO

RTS
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TEM

EN
TS

64-218
06-63

01-05

		  iii.	 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation

Particulars Up to
1 year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

6 to 10
years

Over 10
years

Total

31 March 2022
Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  1.59  1.03  3.74  9.38  4.33  20.07
Total  1.59  1.03  3.74  9.38  4.33  20.07
31 March 2021
Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  2.12  0.61  2.77  7.43  4.32  17.25
Total  2.12  0.61  2.77  7.43  4.32  17.25

	 II.	 Provident fund (Managed by the Trust set up by the parent)
	 The parent has contributed ` 6.05 crores (2021-22: ` 5.11 crores) to the Provident Fund Trust. The parent has an obligation

to fund any shortfall on the yield of the trust's investments over the guaranteed interest rates on an annual basis. These
administered rates are determined annually predominantly considering the social rather than economic factors and
in most cases the actual returned earned by the parent has been higher in the past years. The actuary has provided a
valuation for provident fund liabilities on the basis of guidance issued by Actuarial Society of India and based on the below

[…]

Derivatives (net settled)  101.89  -   -   -   -
Net statement of financial position exposure  (4.37)  (1.63)  1.10  (0.38)  (0.23)

			   *Others include GBP, THB, AED, HKD and LKR.

			   a.	 The forward contracts booked also includes the future purchase transaction exposure.

		  Hedged foreign currency exposure
31 March 2022

No of contracts
outstanding

Foreign
currency in

million

Indian rupees
in crores

Foreign exchange forward contracts
(To hedge trade receivables) 36 USD 8.8  66.85

31 March 2021
Foreign

currency in
million

Indian rupees
in crores

Foreign exchange forward contracts
(To hedge trade receivables) 39 USD 14.02  101.89

	 	 Sensitivity analysis
		�  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars and Euros at 31 March would have

affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR Profit or loss and Equity
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022
USD (3% movement)  2.48  (2.48)
EUR (3% movement)  (1.70)  1.70
SGD (3% movement)  (0.06)  0.06
CHF (3% movement)  0.24  (0.24)

 0.96  (0.96)

S H Kelkar and Company Limited Annual Report 2021-22Consolidated

132 133

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

(` in crores)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

(` in crores)

C
O

RPO
RATE O

VERVIEW
STATU

TO
RY REPO

RTS
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TEM

EN
TS

64-218
06-63

01-05

Effect in INR Profit or loss and Equity
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2021
USD (3% movement)  0.13  (0.13)
EUR (3% movement)  0.05  (0.05)
SGD (3% movement)  (0.03)  0.03
CHF (3% movement)  (0.01)  0.01

 0.14  (0.14)

	 vi.	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the

risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow
interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in the interest rates.

		  Exposure to interest rate risk
	 Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed & variable rates. The interest rate profile of the

Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows.

Nominal amount
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  5.47  15.85
Financial liabilities  76.34  75.77

 81.81  91.62
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  562.59  385.94

 562.59  385.94

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
		�  The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
		�  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars Profit or loss and Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp
decrease

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instruments  (5.63)  5.63

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (5.63)  5.63

31 March 2021

Variable-rate instruments (3.86) 3.86

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3.86) 3.86

45	 Segment reporting
	 A.	 General Information
		  (a)	 Factors used to identify the entity’s reportable segments, including the basis of organisation

		  For management purposes, the Group and its joint venture is organised into business units based on its products and
services and has two reportable segments, as follows:

	 	 •	 Fragrances, segment manufactures/trade in Fragrances and aroma ingredients for Fragrances

	 	 •	 Flavours, segment manufactures/ trade in Flavours

		  (b)	 Following are reportable segments
			   Reportable segment
			   Fragrances

			   Flavours

	 B.	 Information about reportable segments